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Attachment A 
 

 
The following are responses to inquiries received. 

 
Question 1. We have a question regarding the timeframe allowed to print these 

books. I can tell you that it's physically impossible to complete this job 
in 12 hours from approval of proofs. Can this be clarified? At the 
minimum we would need 4-5 business days from the approval of hard 
proofs to print and perfect bind these books. 

Response 1. As stakeholders are making changes to budget numbers until the very last minute, 
the schedule as stated cannot be adjusted. 

Question 2. Also, are we getting final printer ready inside pages for the book or does 
the vendor need to set-up these pages for printing? 

Response 2. The printing contractor will be sent camera ready PDF copies of all files via FTP 
site. The cover design shall be finalized by the printing contractor, in consultation 
with the City Administrator’s office.  The City Administrator’s office will complete 
a mock-up of the cover and send pdf, jpeg and text file to the printing contractor via 
email or FTP site.  Printing contractor shall complete the design of the cover and 
receive final approval from OBP before production.    

Question 3. Do the text pages come already laid out to print?  
Response 3. Print ready PDFs.   

Question 4. Are they print-ready PDF’s? It does not mention that we see that they need to be 
laid out.  

Response 4. Print ready PDFs.  

Question 5. The cover says it has changes that need to be made, will we get the final file from 
previous years, and what program was that done in?  

Response 5. MS Word files are sent to the printer with the text for the covers. In addition, a 
mock-up of the cover will be provided.  
 

Question 6. There are color pages on some of the books—how many color pages do you 
anticipate in the books that call for some color pages?  

Response 6. Go to the internet to www.cfo.dc.gov, select Budget and Revenue, then select 
Budget, then select Budget Book and Capital Plan, select FY 2021 Budget 
Documents (all six volumes are here for viewing). The number of color pages will 
not change much from FY 2021. 

http://www.cfo.dc.gov/
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Question 7. It is mentioned that there are 3 color photos and then it also mentions there are 

5/color photos—are these all just 4/color photos?   

Response 7. Yes.  

Question 8. There is also a clause in the contract that says that all volumes are due within 12 
hours of final files delivered to the printer——does that mean Saturday and 
Sundays also?  

Response 8. Yes, this means 24 hours per day including Saturdays and Sundays.  Note, per 
Section B, pricing shall be all inclusive. 

Question 9. Are all books OK’d at the same time or are they staggered?  

Response 9. The submission of volumes is staggered.  

Question 10. Will we know if we are going to have OK’s on a Saturday or Sunday? This is out 
of the ordinary.  

Response 10.  The contractor will be notified in advance when weekend work is involved.  

Question 11. There are color slip sheets that need to be put in some of the books—how many are 
there in each book and we will be indicated where to put them?  

Response 11.  Each dividing page that needs to be color will be identified in the PDF file. 

Question 12. To The cover calls for 100# gloss cover——it says that the covers print 4/color 
plus ACG/zero——what does ACG mean? If these books are being printed 
digitally, then there is no need to coat or varnish the covers.  

Response 12.  Advanced color design. 

Question 13. Volume 6 says no printing—just bookmarked and included with the files for the 
website.  

Response 13.  A PDF file is sent to the printer for bookmarking and the bookmarked file is sent 
back to the Office of Budget and Planning to post to the website (visit the website).  

Question 14. When do you anticipate that these books will take place?  

Response 14.  The Mayor’s budget to the Council is due on March 31, 2021. 

Question 15.  Do we know who had this contract last?  

Response 15. Balmar Inc./HBP Inc. 


